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Matthew D. Francis (6978) 
Adam P. McMillen (10678) 
WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 
Reno, NV 89511 
Telephone: 775-324-4100 
Facsimile: 775-333-8171 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada 

In and for Carson City 

JED MARGOLIN, an individual, 

Case No.: 090000579 1B 

Dept. No.: 1 

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, 
a California corporation, OPTIMA 
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada MOTION FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR 
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE  
aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI DOCUMENTS  
aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN 
aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI 
aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA 
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE 
Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, 
and DOE Individuals 21-30, 

Defendants. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Judgment Creditor Jed Margolin by and through his 

attorneys, brings this motion seeking this Court, in light of the civil judgment entered by this 

Court on June 24, 2013 against Judgment Debtor Reza Zandian ("Zandian") and pursuant to 

NRCP 69 and NRS 21.270, issue an order requiring: 

1. That Zandian appear before the Court and answer upon oath or affirmation concerning 

Zandian's property at the Judgment Debtor Examination under the authority of a Judge of the 

Court; and 
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2. That Zandian produce to Mr. Margolin's counsel at least one week prior to the 

Judgment Debtor Examination, so that counsel may effectively review and question Zandian 

regarding the documents, all information and documents identifying, related to, and/or 

comprising the following: 

a. Any and all information and documentation identifying real property, computers, 

cell phones, intellectual property, vehicles, brokerage accounts, bank deposits and 

all other assets that may be available for execution to satisfy the Judgment entered 

by the Court, including, but not limited to, information relating to financial 

accounts, monies owed to Zandian by others, etc. 

b. Documents sufficient to show Zandian's balance sheet for each month for the years 

2007 to the present. 

c. Documents sufficient to show Zandian's gross revenues for each month for the 

years 2007 to the present. 

d. Documents sufficient to show Zandian's costs and expenses for each month for the 

years 2007 to the present. 

e. All tax returns filed by Zandian with any governmental body for the years 2007 to 

the present, including all schedules, W-2' s and 1099's. 

f. All of Zandian's accounting records, computerized electronic and/or printed on 

paper format for the years 2007 to the present. 

g. All of Zandian's statements, cancelled checks and related banking documents for 

any bank, brokerage or other financial account at least partially controlled by 

Zandian, or recorded in the name of Zandian or for Zandian's benefit, for the years 

2007 to the present. 

h. All of Zandian's checkbooks, checkbook stubs and checkbook entries for the years 

2007 to the present. 

i. Documents sufficient to show the means and source of payment of Zandian's 

current residence and any other residence for the years 2007 to the present. 
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1 j. Documents sufficient to show the means and source of payment of Zandian's 

counsel in this matter. 

k. Any settlement agreements by which another party has agreed to pay money to 

Zandian. 

This application is made and based upon the points and authorities, the McMillen 

Declaration and any Exhibits attached hereto. 

Dated this 11th  day of December, 2013. Respectfully submitted, 
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BY: 
Matthew D. Francis (6978) 
Adam P. McMillen (10678) 
WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 
Reno, NV 89511 
Telephone: 775-324-4100 
Facsimile: 775-333-8171 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  

NRCP 69 provides that "[i]n aid of the judgment or execution, the judgment creditor... 

may obtain discovery from ... the judgment debtor, in the manner provided in these rules." 

NRCP 69(a). 

A. Mr. Margolin is Entitled to a Judgment Debtor Examination 

Pursuant to NRCP 62, proceedings to enforce a money judgment may be initiated once 

10 days have passed since the entry of judgment, unless the judgment debtor has obtained a 

stay by posting a supersedeas bond. NRCP 62. On June 27, 2013, written notice of entry of 

the judgment was served. More than 10 days have passed, and Zandian has not paid any part 

of the $1,495,775.74 judgment owed and has neither sought nor obtained a stay. 

To the contrary, Zandian has avoided any contact with Mr. Margolin and his counsel. 

In fact, Zandian's new counsel recently sent Mr. Margolin's counsel a letter stating that 

Zandian intends to move this Court to set aside the judgment pursuant to NRCP 60. See 

Exhibit 1. Zandian's counsel told Mr. Margolin's counsel on December 6, 2013, that the basis 

for the NRCP 60 motion is a "failure to properly serve" as Zandian "has been a resident of 

France for the last 6 to 7 years" and we did not serve him there. 

However, it is clear that in John Peter Lee's motion to withdraw, he provided counsel 

and the Court with Zandian's last known address as 8775 Costa Verde Blvd., San Diego, CA 

92122. See Motion to Withdraw, dated 3/6/12, on file herein. Also, on April 11, 2012, 

Zandian and his business partners, including his new counsel in this matter, filed an easement 

where Zandian had his signature notarized in San Diego, CA. See Exhibit 2. In his fraudulent 

letter to the US Patent Office, dated December 5, 2007, Zandian provided his address as 8775 

Costa Verde Blvd., Suite 501, San Diego, CA 92122. See Exhibit 3. Zandian signed a 

settlement agreement on June 19, 2008 and listed his address as 8775 Costa Verde Blvd., Suite 

501, San Diego, CA 92122. See Exhibit 4. 

The notice of entry of default judgment was served to the following addresses: 

Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. 
San Diego, CA 92122 
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Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd, Apt. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Alborz Zandian 
9 Almanzora 
Newport Beach, CA 92657-1613 

Reza Zandian 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

See Notice of Entry of Default Judgment, filed 6/27/13. 

There is no doubt Zandian was properly served throughout this matter and that 

execution of the judgment should no longer be delayed by Zandian's obvious attempts to avoid 

paying the judgment. Now that Zandian has resurfaced and obtained counsel to represent him 

in this matter again, it is the best time to order the requested debtor's examination and 

document production. 

Under Nevada procedure, Mr. Margolin is entitled to a debtor examination. NRS 

21.270 states that "a judgment creditor, at any time after the judgment is entered, is entitled to 

an order from the judge of the court requiring the judgment debtor to appear and answer upon 

oath or affirmation concerning his or her property" at an examination either before 1) the judge 
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or master appointed by the judge or 2) an attorney representing the judgment creditor. NRS 

21.270(1). 

B. The Debtor Examination Should Proceed Before the Judge 

A Judgment Debtor Examination is necessary to enable Mr. Margolin to discover any 

and all real and personal property of Zandian and facts relating thereto, which may assist in the 

potential execution to satisfy the judgment. NRS 21.270 entitles Mr. Margolin to an 

examination before either the Court or an attorney. 

Given Zandian's evasive nature and unwillingness to appear and communicate 

regarding this matter, even though we know he is receiving notices regarding this matter, Mr. 

Margolin respectfully requests that the examination take place before the Court in Carson City, 

Nevada. The supervision of the Court is necessary since Zandian has a history of 

unreasonably and vexatiously refusing to respond to discovery in this litigation. See Motion 

for Sanctions, dated 12/14/12, on file herein. Indeed, from the very beginning, Zandian has 

argued he has never been properly served and refused to provide a current address where he 

can be served, even though we already have his address. See Motion to Dismiss, dated 6/9/11; 

Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, dated 6/22/11; Motion to Serve by Publication, dated 

8/11/11; Order to Serve by Publication, dated 9/9/11; Amended Order Allowing Service by 

Publication, dated 9/27/11; Affidavit of Service by Publication, dated 11/7/11; Motion to 

Dismiss Amended Complaint on Special Appearance, dated 11/16/11; Opposition to Motion to 

Dismiss, dated 12/5/11; Reply to Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, dated 12/13/11; Order 

Denying Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, dated 2/21/12; John Peter Lee, LTD's Motion to 

Withdraw, dated 3/6/12. 

Also, in an unrelated lawsuit, Zandian was deposed on June 23, 2010, and in that 

deposition he refused to provide his address or his driver's license for identification. See 

Exhibit 5. He was only willing to state that he was a resident of the State of California and 

that he lived in San Diego for the last seven years. See Exhibit 5 at 10:17-18, 13:18-24.1  

This deposition testimony clearly contradicts Zandian's current counsel inasmuch as Zandian's current counsel 
claims Zandian has resided in France for the last 6-7 years. Clearly, during the 2010 deposition, Zandian 
testified under oath that he resided in San Diego, California, for seven years as of the date of the deposition. 
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The heightened risk that Zandian's conduct in a private examination would parallel his 

past misconduct merits the need to conduct this examination before a judge. 

C. Zandian Should Be Ordered to Produce Documents Necessary to Identify 
Assets 

Mr. Margolin also requests an order requiring the production of relevant documents to 

enable him to pursue execution of his judgment. "The scope of post-judgment discovery is 

broad, 'the judgment creditor must be given the freedom to make a broad inquiry to discover 

hidden or concealed assets of the judgment debtor." British Intern. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Seguros La 

Republica, S.A., 200 F.R.D. 586, 588 (W.D.Tex. 2000) (quoting Caisson Corp. v. County West 

Building Corp., 62 F.R.D. 331, 334 (E.D.Pa. 1974)). 

Mr. Margolin is entitled to discover where Zandian's funds are located and whether 

any transfers of those funds were fraudulent pursuant to NRS 112.180. Post judgment 

discovery can be used to gain information relating to, among other things, the "existence or 

transfer of the judgment debtor's assets." British Intern., supra, 200 F.R.D. at 588 (emphasis 

added). Mr. Margolin is also entitled to financial statements, bank statements, investment 

account statements, and tax returns. The Edwards Andrews Group, Inc. v. Addressing Servs. 

Co., Inc., No. 04 Civ. 6731, 2006 WL 1214984 at *1, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28967 at *2 

(S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2006); Libaire v. Kaplan, 760 F.Supp.2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2011); Order 

Granting Debtors Examination, American Int'l Recovery v. Costa, Case No. 2:07-cv-00123-

JCM-PAL (Dkt. 60) (D. Nev. Oct. 13, 2011) (listing documents to be produced). 

D. Conclusion 

For the reasons stated above, pursuant to NRCP 69 and NRS 21.270, Mr. Margolin 

respectfully requests that this Court issue an Order Scheduling a Judgment Debtor 

Examination to take place before a Judge of this Court and order Zandian to produce the 

documents listed above. 

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030 

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the 

social security number of any person. 
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DECLARATION 

The undersigned also declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 

accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

Dated this 11th  day of December, 2013. 

BY: 
Matthew D. Francis (6978) 
Adam P. McMillen (10678) 
WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 
Reno, NV 89511 
Telephone: 775-324-4100 
Facsimile: 775-333-8171 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 
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Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd, Apt. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Alborz Zandian 
9 Almanzora 
Newport Beach, CA 92657-1613 

Reza Zandian 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Johnathon Fayeghi, Esq. 
Hawkins Melendrez 
9555 Hillwood Dr. Suite 150 
Las Vegas, NV 89134 
Counsel for Reza Zandian 

Dated: December 11, 2013 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on 

this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true 

and correct copy of the foregoing document, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR 

EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS,  addressed as follows: 
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INDEX OF EXHIBITS 
1 

Exhibit No. Title Number of Pages 

1 

Letter dated December 6, 2013, addressed to Adam P. 
McMillen, Esq. from Geoffrey W. Hawkins, Esq. of the 
law firm of Hawkins Melendrez 

2 

2 
Temporary Easement Deed, dated January 10, 2012, 
recorded as Document No. 489610, Lyon County, Nevada 7 

3 

Letter dated December 5, 2007 from Optima Technology 
Corporation to United States Patent Office Patent 
Assignment Department 

1 

4 
Settlement and Mutual Release Agreement, dated June 17, 
2008, between Reza Zandian, Fred Sadri, Ray Koroghli, 
et al. 

15 

5 
Transcript of the Deposition of Reza Zandian, dated June 
23, 2010, in connection with a matter entitled, "Fronteer 
Development v. Big Spring Ranch, et al." 
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Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 1 
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12/06/2013 11;20 Acintistrative (FAX)702 318 8801 P.002/002 

HAWKJNSMELENDREZ  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

FROM THE DESK OP: 
()mum,  W, HAWKINS, ESQ. 
ghawkins@hawkInsmelendrozcom 

GEOFFREY W. HAWKINS, ESQ. 
MARTIN I. MELEINDREZ, ESQ, 

JOFINATHON PAYBOHI, ESQ. 
DIONB C. WRENN, ESQ. 

December 6, 2013 

Via U.S. Mail & Facsimile 

Adam P. McMillen, Esq. 
WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 
Reno, NV 89511 
Fax # (775) 333-8171 

RE: Jed Margolin v. Optima Technology Corporation eta' (Case No, 090000579 
1B) 

Dear Mr. McMillen, 

Please be advised that Hawkins Melendrez, P.C. has been retained as counsel for Reza 
Zandian in the above-referenced matter. Future communication concerning this matter should 
now be directed to our office, It is our understanding that a default judgment against Mr. 
Zandian was granted by the Court on June 26, 2013. Please be advised, our office is currently in 
the process 'of preparing a Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment Pursuant to NRCP 60. Upon 
receipt of this correspondence, please contact our office so we can discuss the facts and 
circumstances surrounding this case, 

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office, 

Very truly yours, 

HAWKINS MELENDREZ, P.C. 

GEOFF Y W. HAWKINS, ESQ. 
JOHN HON FAYEGHI, ESQ. 

GWHimam 

9555 HILLWOOD DR., SUITE 150 4 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89134 4 TEL: (702) 318-8800 • FAX: (702) 318-8801 
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'-'111•11=1111MIIIIMMI 
HAWKINS MELENDREZ, P.C. 
9555 HILLWOOD DRIVE, STE. 150 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 
702.318.8800 
lkidd@hawldnsmelendrez,com 
12/5/2013 

TO: WATSON ROUNDS FROM: Lauren Kidd 

ATT: Adam P. McMilhui2 PAGES: Two (2) includin&cover. 

FAX: 702-18-8801 

FAX:  775-A3-8171 PHONE: 702-318-880o 

Rer Margolin v. Optima Technology Case No.: o.9oCoo,579 3.13 

COMMENTS: 

Please see attached correspondence. 
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Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 2 
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WITNESSETH: 

That the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful 
money of the United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant unto the GRANTEE and to its 
assigns for those purposes as contained in Chapter 408 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, two (2) 
temporary easements upon, over and across certain real propertyof the undersigned for 
construction. Said easements are situate, lying and being in the County of Lyon, State of 
Nevada, and maarticularlydescribed as being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of 
Section 10, T. 17 ip,

gy 
 . 23 E., M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as 

follows, to wit: 

Parcel: U-050-L 

COMMENCIN, ched Rock with 1/4 etched on the west side, accepted as being 
the east quarter corner o T. 17 N., R. 23 E., IVLD.M., shown and delineated as a "FD. 
STONE WITH SCRIBED '1/ K MOUND" on that certain MERGER AND 
RESUBDIVISION PARCEL LIVAN/CROSBY TRUST, filed for record on June 30, 
2010, as File No. 461442, in the i i• rds of Lyon County, Nevada; thence N. 89°48'30" 
W., along the east-west quarter se ion n aid Section 1, a distance of 5,262.29 feet 
(N. 89°48'33" W. - 5,263.58 feet, per sa , — . MAP), to a 2" Iron Pipe with nail and tag 
stamped "LS 1635", accepted as being e arter corner of said Section 1, shown and 
delineated as a "FD. 2" IRON PIPE TAGGE II i. ' on said PARCEL MAP; thence 
S. 60°06'34" W. a distance of 9,029.72 feet tu. t POI OF BEGINNING; said point of 
beginning further described as being the interse • • o right or southeasterly right-of-way 
line of US-50 with the north-south quarter section e aid -ction 10, 183.00 feet right of and 
measured at right angles to the centerline of US-50 Engineer's Station 
"X2" 1095+83.53 P.O.T,; thence N. 65°09'38" E., along sa • u sterly right-of-way line, a 
distance of 16,48 feet; thence S. 24°50'22" E. a distance o feet; thence S. 65°09'38" W. a 
distance of 39.59 feet to said north-south quarter section lin -• 'ilence N.0°02'13" W., along said 
quarter section line, a distance of 55.08 feet to the point of begs ing; s reel contains an 
area of 1,402 square feet (0.03 of an acre). 

Parcel: U-050-LY-019,752TE 

COMMENCING at a Notched Rock with 1/4 etched on the west side, being 
the east quarter corner of Section 1, T. 17 N., R. 23 E., M DM., shown and delin "FD. 
STONE WITH SCRIBED I/4' IN ROCK MOUND" on that certain MERGER AND 
RESUBDIVISION PARCEL MAP FOR SULLIVAN/CROSBY TRUST, filed for record on 
2010, as File No. 461442, in the Official Records of Lyon County, Nevada; thence N. 8 
W., along the east-west quarter section line of said Section 1, a distance of 5,262,29 fee 
(N. 89°48'33" W. - 5,263.58 feet, per said PARCEL MAP), to a 2" Iron Pipe with nail and tag 
stamped "LS 1635", accepted as being the west quarter corner of said Section 1, shown and 
delineated as a "FD. 2" IRON PIPE TAGGED LS 1635" on said PARCEL MAP; thence 
S. 62°35'35" W. a distance of 8,818.66 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said point of 
beginning further described as being the intersection of the left or northwesterly right-of-way line 
of US-50 with the north-south quarter section line of said Section 10, 161.00 feet left of and 
measured at right angles to the centerline of US-50 at Highway Engineer's Station 
"WB" 1097+68.36 P.O.T.; thence N. 0°02'13" E., along said north-south quarter section line, a 
distance of 46.82 feet; thence S. 89°35'56" E. a distance of 38.69 feet; thence S. 3°48'07" E. a 
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This agr 
which shall be d 
instrument. 

ent y be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of 
iginal, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 

TO HAVE AND T 
appurtenances, unto the 
term of this temporary ease 

and singular the said real property, together with the 
EE arid to any heirs, successors and assigns for the 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF OR has hereunto signed on the day and year 
first above written. 

REZA ZANDIA N 0 

BY: 

BY: 

State of  Ci'A t/— 
County of  _574 ..1)/Z5€5.  

Reza Zandian 

GH/OND AND WIFE 

*** THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL COPY *** 

111111111 111111111111111111111111 1111111 489610 0031of2100" 

distance of 27,86 feet to said northwesterly right-of-way line; thence S. 65°09'3& W., along said 
northwesterly right-of-way line, a distance of 44.64 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel 
contains an area of 1,486 square feet (0.03 of an acre). 

The Basis of Bearing for this description is the NEVADA STATE PLANE COORDINATE 
SYSTEM, NAD 83/94 DATUM, West Zone, as determined by the State of Nevada, Department 
of Transportation. 

The aboo 
continue througr 

described temporary rights shall commence on January 1, 2012 and shall 
include the termination date of December 31, 2014. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on  / 6"  day of -2- z- eza 
Zandian. 

ri.""d64441"6808ERT W. KIM 
Commission # 1884591 

A Notary Public - California 
San County ?: 1.   Comm. . 

Expir
esExpires Mar 29, 2014 it 

irry9p9r.rvw9mismi-c-, 

Notary 
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ELIAS ABRISHAMI AND MI AMI, HUSBAND AND WIFE 

BY: 
Elias Abrishami 

State of  
County of  

ROBERT W. KIM 
ssion # 1884591 

bile • California 
Lego County 

Mar 29, 2014 

E 
A 
L 

Notary 

I 111 II III 11111 IVIII i 11101111 

Notary 

*** THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL COPY *** 

489610 
04/11/2012 
004 of 10 

State of  ('‘,1 777 0,2,tle  
County of  ..5,41- ei/er-01 d 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on  /0   day of v'i'V-4/ ?-4.); 2—  by Niloofar 
Foughani. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of by Elias 
Abrishami. 

S 
E 
A 
L 

State of  
County of  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of 
Abrishami. 

 

by Minoo 

 

S 
E 
A 
L 

 

Notary 
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Notary 

AFSH1N 
Commission 179 
Notary Public - California 

Los Angeles County 
My Comm. Expires Apr 21, 12 

Notary 

ri 

4o,46.64 
AFSH1N KHODDAM 

Commission  # 1795069 
Notary Public - California 

Los Angeles County 
My CornrrL
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State of  
County of  

    

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 
Foughani. 

 

day of 

 

by Niloofar 

  

S 
E 
A 
L 

ELIAS AB )1AMI AN 

BY:  
Elias Abrishami 

BY: e  

Minoo Abrishami 

Notary 

MI, HUSBAND AND WIFE 

State of  
County of  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 
Abrishami. 

day of by Elias 

S 
E 
A 
L 

Suiestcepkois, County of = A e_ 
On ..,,&.(2.--before me, 
Nanny PoNto,PresoludiPtiVeared  
who proved to mean the brats of eitishiceory evidence to be the Perionte? 
%hose Aletteki Wee sobsaibed to the within imanment end setuto.viedged to 
me that hefehohloy executed the same In hisibeWdiversothorited cepetityesek 
and dot by IttliheyOretir elgeostunie) on the imoutreot the pereottli), or the 
entity Upon better of which the perton‘id scud, executed the I osseily mkt PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the 
Stile Of Ce/Ifothis Uutt the foe:vizi pervreols in trot sod oorreti. 
IVIrffitS my bend end official gel. 

State of  
County of  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of 
Abrishami. 

kilo of le, County of Le  
Or lore me, HI— 1+4  NC)ckfr  
NotNY iritttAYA9Posmd te'  Vt. 441.1A-SoKtel" I 

S MOO Fey* toe the bowie of evidedoe to the perm* 
E  

A 40 dm by il.anstine(* on the instruntont *a monk), Of dte 

Whoa. IS

tir

eo extbiodbed to the withidhmureent end seknowiedeort to 
tit exeoteed the same to filddtheir eolitoriud espsetty(i*, 

L 
so* opo6 of whirls the Pereetgei weed, mewed the inettionwts. 
I nee* oder KHALI? OP Plia/URY oat dm Iwo of iho 
Slab of i 4 CalifOrii #all 14 ttairals. pelt w.  
MINIMS *km

o  
/ 101.014461 014— and  Inge 4 of 7  

by Moo 
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BY: 
Enayat Abr hams 

BY: 6-5 
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ENAYAT A HAW AND N A ABRISHAMI.4  HUSBAND AND WIFE 

Naima Abrishami 

S 

L 

State of 
County of 

This instrume 
Abrishami. 

State of Callftly.ia, County of 

On SO,,414;4414,2„before me, 

Notary Pub ic, personally appeared 
who proved to e on the basis of satin artery ev 

whose eft r subscribed to the vvit 'n in 

rne tha y executes:1nm same i hi, dr/their uthori 

and that her/their sigunaturel) on t e instrument the 

entity upon behalf of which the person(k acted, cxecut 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the latvs 

State of California that the foregoing parag ;his true and 

VitiTOSS my hand and official seal. 

nn 
State of  
County of  

-1.1\ 
1‘  day of 3.0.'n, 4r) Zby  Enayat 

nt 
d in 

orocittv\ 
eemc 

Notary 

FAHIMEH ZOMORODIAN 
Commission # 1794423 

Notary Public - California 
Los Angeles County 
Comm. • 21,2012 

owledged before me on 

ins ent. 

of 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 

E 
A 
L 

Abrishwi,of coicquain, county of  
On a4, 444 :zatIrefore ran, 
Notary Public, personally appeared 
who proved to 
whose mum 
me that 
and that by 

e nn the basis of sa ts uctory evidenceko ix the person(s) 
$uhwribett to the withi • strumeni and acknowledged to 

executed the same. in hi heir authorized capacity/its , 
heir sigunature(tO on the strument the person*, or the 

entity upon helm of which the person(i) assod, executed the i»stntrnent. 

I certify under PENALTY OP PERJURY under the laws of the 
State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
WITNESS my hand and official seal 

ro4ctn 
te•% 

341'.)P1  by Naima 

EAGLES NEST LLC, A California Limited Liability Company 

BY:  
Bahman Tamjidi 
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EAGLES NE 

Bahman 

State of CA 
County of 

"mited Liability Company 

S 
E 
A 
L 

Notary 

E 
A 
L 

JOHNATHON FAYEGHI, AN UNMARRIED MAN 

BY:  
Johnathon Fayeghi 

State of  
County of 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on  day of T by 
Johnathon Fayeghi. 
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This This instrument was acknow ore me on day of by Bahman Tamjidi 
as • es Nest LLC, 
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WITII m nd and offici 

Place Notary Seal Above 

Document Date:  re lo - 114-  . ZVI t_ Number of Pages: 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  

Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) 

Signer's Name:  
0 Individual 
ID Corporate Officer — Title(s):  
O Partner — CI Limited CI General 
O Attorney in Fact 
f:J Trustee 
O Guardian or Conservator 
O Other:  

Signer Is Representing: 

Signature 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: p orayo  

Signer Is Representing: 

RIGHT TI IUMF3PRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

Signer's Name:  
0 Individual 
ID Corporate Officer —Title(s):  
CIPartner — CI Limited ❑ General 
0 Attorney in Fact 
0 Trustee 
0 Guardian or Conservator 
0 Other:  

07-41Zy 

Top of thumb here 

ons relying on the document 
her document, 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 
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CALIFCANIt ALL-PURrOSE ACKMITLECnr,1717 

State of California 

County of  LoSAnTe.f2co 

On—VOL). is+. 2012 before me,61arrxXVL bcknickli Clfgani f We' 775LIPY bti *C.- date Hera Insert Name and Title of the Officer 
• __- 

personally appea (Allman —7-nt 1 
rneW of Signer(gr 

} 

SHAROUNA DANIALI FARZAM 
Commission # 1891896 

: Z Notary Public - California 
z Los Angeles County 

My Comm. Expires Jun 5, 2014  

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the persons' whose nameA is/* subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/sheithey executed the same in his/herAheir authorized 
capacity*, and that by his/her/their signatureV on the 
instrument the person j, or the entity upon behalf of 

ich the person acted, executed the instrument. 

under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
tate of California that the foregoing paragraph is 

ect. 

02007 National Notary Association* 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 .Chataworlh, CA 51313-2402* www,NaUonalNotaryorg Item 05907 Reorder: Gall Toll-Free 1-000-076-8a27 
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A 
L 

SHARLENE M. MARSCHAIL 
Notary Public State of Nevada 

No, 07-1628-1 
My eppt exp, Jan. 31, 2015 

Oadpit A  A,ae_Jui2_0 
otarY 

S 
E 
A 
L 

JOHNATHON FAYE UNMARRIED MAN 

BY: 
on Fayeghi 

State of _A I p,u ado--
County of  (2.  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on  / 6' day of 
Johnathon Fayeghi, 

BY:  
Bahman 

State of 
County of 

by Bahman Tamjidi oi me on day of 
s Nest LLC. 

This instrument was acknow 
as  
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EAGLES NEST LLC, A California Limited Liability Company 
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Reza Zandian 
Directorgpter Optima 7 n  

1 2 / 13/2007 13:17 FAX 708 30( 24 a 017/017 

nets 05 07 01;52P hik241 855-525-2450 p44 

Optima TechnolOgy Corporation 
9775 tea Verde Blvd. 
Suite 501, San Mega CA 92122 
Phones 775-450-6833 
Fax 8$8-625-2460 

December 5, 2007 

United States Patent Office 
Patent Assignment Department 

Fax: 01-273-0140 

Subject: Assignment of Patent • 

Dear Sir, 

Fteferante to our telephone conversallon of tOcley with Mr, Maur pleaSe find herewith the 
intonation °over sheet and credit card payment form and the power of attorney from Mr. Jed 
Margolin In Optima Technology Corporation for four patents Numbers: 

5,566,073 
5,904,724 
6,377,436 
5,978,488 

to be assigned to Optima Technology Corporation a Nevada Corporation with the Address: 

Mr. John Peter Lee Esq. 
830 Las VegeS13oulevard South, 
las Vegas NV 89101 

Thank you In advance for your co-operation, please call 775-450-6833 if you have any question. 

Truly Yours 

JM_FJD_1435 JM_FJD_1435



Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 4 

JM_FJD_1436 JM_FJD_1436



*** THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL COPY *** 

JM FJD 1437 JM_FJD_1437



vmurylciAL COPY *** 

1111 Ell 11111 IIIII IIIII 11111111111 600899 
07/31/2009 

002 Of 20 

SETTLEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is made and entered into this 17th  day of June, 2008, "effective date" 

by and between Reza Zandian ("Zandian"), Fred Sadri individually and as trustee of Star Living 

Trust ("Sadri") and Ray Koroghli ("Koroghli") individually and as Members and Managing 

Members of Wendover Project, LLC, Nevada Land &Water Resources, LLC and Big Spring 

Ranch, LLC. 

I. RECITALS 

1.1 WHEREAS Sadri is joined in this Agreement in his individual capacity and as 

Trustee of the Star Living Trust ("Trust") and 

1.2 The use of the name "Sadri" shall reflect his agreement individually to the 

terms and provisions of this Agreement, and also his agreement to these terms and provisions as 

a Trustee of the Star Living trust without repetition of that fact through the body of this 

Agreement. 

1.3 WHEREAS Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are or have been Managing Members 

of Wendover Project, LLC ("Wendover"), Nevada Land and Water Resources, LLC ("Nevada. 

Land") and Big Spring Ranch, LLC ("Big Spring"), jointly LLC's and this Agreement binds the 

individual parties and the LLC's identified; and 

1.4 WHEREAS all of the above are limited liability companies formed in and doing 

business in the State of Nevada; and 

1.5 WHEREAS each individual party to this Agreement is married, and each 

individual party will indemnify each and every other party on account of any causes of actions, 

‘R, 
1 4,7 
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claims or demands made by their respective spouses on account of any of the matters contained 

in this Agreement and hold each of them harmless therefrom; and 

1.6 WHEREAS Zandian has been denied access to the books and financial 

affairs of the LLC's and the nature and extent of the assets of each of the LLC's since May, 

2004, and accordingly has no information concerning the admission of members, the 

sale of assets of the LLC' s, the debts incurred or any financial information whatsoever, all 

of which is within the knowledge and control of Sadri and Koroghli, but which 

information will be revealed to Zandian as herein provided; and 

1.7 WHEREAS litigation was commenced by Zandian on the 10th day of 

October, 2005 as Plaintiff who brought suit in the Nevada Eighth Judicial District, 

Clark County Nevada, against Sadri and Koroghli and the LLC's named herein as Case 

No. A511131, which litigation resulted in a Judgment in Zandian's favor entered on the 

8th day of June, 2007, which Judgment hay been appealed and cross-appealed and is 

presently pending in the Supreme Court of Nevada as Case No. 49924 (jointly 

"Litigation"); and 

1.8 WHEREAS the parties intend that they will, in writing, acknowledge 

Zandian as a Managing Manager in good standing in each of the LLC's referred to in 

these Recitals with equal voting rights as Sadri and Koroghli and same rights and benefits he had 

before May 2004 granted by Operating Agreement of ("Wendover") and (Big Spring Ranch"); 

and 

1.9 WHEREAS the parties hereto have a dispute as to the control and ownership of 

the LLC's identified in Section 1.3 as well as other properties held by them as tenants in 

common. It is the intention of the parties to this agreement to resolve all outstanding disputes 

2 
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes 

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete resolution thereof. 

2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts 

necessary, including signing necessary documents, to implement the following agreements: 

2.1 Wendover Project, LLC 

2.1.1 The Wendover Operating Agreement dated December 26, 2003 and signed on 

December 28, 2003, shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement and Mutual Release; 

2.3.2 The acquisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC 

("Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the 

credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and 

("Wendover") disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stack 

from Pico Holdings; 

2.1.3 The parties agree that only the Wendover's sale of +1- 32 acres to Peppermill 

Hotel & Casino is recognized, acknowledged and shall be given full force and effect; 

2.1.4 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require 

that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing 

members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing 

member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall 

require a unanimous vote of all three managers; 

3 
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes 

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete resolution thereof. 

2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts 

necessary, including signing necessary documents, to implement the following agreements: 

2.1 Wendover Project, LLC 

2.1.1 The Wendover Operating Agreement dated December 26, 2003 and signed on 

December 28, 2003, shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement and Mutual Release; 

2.1.2 The acquisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC 

("Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the 

credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and 

("Wendover") disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stock 

from Pico Holdings; 

2.1.3 The parties agree that only the Wendover's sale of +1- 32 acres to Peppermill 

Hotel & Casino is recognized, acknowledged and shall be given full force and effect; 

2.1.4 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require 

that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing 

members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing 

member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall 

require a unanimous vote of all three managers; 

r2„,\< 
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes 

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete resolution thereof. 

2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts 

necessary, including signing necessary documents, to implement the following agreements: 

2.1 Wendover Project, LLC 

2.1.1 The Wendover Operating Agreement dated December 26, 2003 and signed on 

December 28, 2003, shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement and Mutual Release; 

2.1.2 The acquisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC 

("Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the 

credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and 

("Wendover") disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shell be free to pursue that stock 

from Pico Holdings; 

2.1.3 The parties agree that only the Wendover's sale of +1- 32 acres to Peppermill 

Hotel & Casino is recognized, acknowledged and shall be given full force and effect; 

2.1.4 Zandian, Sadri and Koroglili are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require 

that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing 

members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing 

member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall 

require a unanimous vote of all three managers; 

3 
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2.1.5 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli, as managing members, shall each receive one-third 

(1/3) of the six percent (6%) brokerage fee, which would otherwise be received by Network 

Realty for any future sales or lease from the Wendover, LLC, excluding the prior sale to 

Peppennill. 

2.1.6 Zandian, Koroghli and Sadri are and will hereinafter be deemed the managing 

members of Wendover Project LLC, with the right for each to receive one-third (1/3) of fifty 

percent (50%) of the net profit received from the sale, lease or development of any Wendover 

Project, LLC property. The net profit shall be calculated as follows: 

a. First priority is the repayment of all members' interests on a pro-rata basis, 

without interest; 

b. Second priority is repayment of closing costs, property taxes and 

development expenses related to ("Wendover"), including brokerage 

commissions; 

c. This will yield the net profit, Fifty Percent (50%) of which shall be 

distributed to all members, pro-rata on the amount of their investment, and 

the remaining Fifty Percent (50%) shall be distributed to Zandian, 

Koroghli and Swirl equally, one-third (1/3)each, 

2.1.7 Zandian, Koroghli and Sadri Agreed that since all of ("Wendover") 

Members benefited from the reduction of (`Wendover") property acquisition costs, all legal fees 

paid or to be paid related to defend the above Litigation specified in Recital 1,7 shall be paid by 

Wendover Project LLC to the defense attorneys. 

4 evs,  
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2.2 Big Springs Ranch, LLC 

2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Big Spring Ranch LLC. In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of 

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shall be amended to require that any 

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members 

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member 

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require a 

unanimous vote of all three managing members; 

2.2.2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property 

or assets shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is repayment of total purchase amount of Two Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to 

contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One 

Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without interest according 

to their initial investment; 

b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or 

development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or 

Koroghli, less any rent collected; 

c. The balance of any proceeds "net profit" shall be paid to Sadri and 

Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to 

Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty 

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members 

5 bi" 
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2.2 Big Springs Ranch, LLC 

2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Big Spring Ranch LLC. In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of 

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shall be amended to require that any 

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members 

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member 

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require a 

unanimous vote of all three managing members; 

2.2.2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property 

or assets shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is repayment of total purchase amount of Two Million Eight 

Hundred ThonsHnd and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to 

contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One 

Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without interest according 

to their initial investment; 

b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or 

development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or 

Koroghli, less any rent collected; 

c. The balance of any proceeds "net profit" shall be paid to Sadri and 

Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to 

Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty 

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members 

5 
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2.2 Big Springs Ranch, LLC 

2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Big Spring Ranch LLC. In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of 

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shall be amended to require that any 

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members 

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member 

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require a 

unanimous vote of all three managing members; 

2.2.2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property 

or assets shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is repayment of total purchase amount of Two Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to 

contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One 

Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without interest according 

to their initial investment; 

b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or 

development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or 

Koroghli, less any rent collected; 

c. The balance of any proceeds "net profit" shall be paid to Sadri and 

Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to 

Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty 

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members 

5 
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signed and agreed with other member dated December 28, 2003 (Mr. 

Abrishami 20%, Mr. Sadri 26.666%, Mr. Zandian 26.666% and Mr. 

Koroghli 26.666%) further personal concession of Mr. Koroghli to other 

member One and Sixty Six Percent (1.66%) which brings the members 

interest to Twenty One and Sixty Six Percent (21.66%), 

2.3 The Sparks 320 acres 

2.3.1 320 acres of the property presently in Big Springs Ranch, LLC, APN 076-100-19 

Washoe County shall be transferred to Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli as tenants in common in 

equal shares Thirty Three and One Third (33.33%) each; 

2.3.2 The proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of the Sparks 320 acres 

shall be as follows: 

1. First priority is to repayment of the initial investment of Forty Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($47,500) each to 

Koroghli and Sadri, without interest; 

2. Second priority shall be to payment of property taxes, closing costs or any 

development expenses related to 320 acres paid by Sadri and/or Koroghli 

without interest; 

3. The remaining proceeds shall be distributed equally one-third (1/3) each to 

Zandian, Koroghli and Sadri. 

2.4 The Pah Rah Property 

2.4.1 The property generally known to the parties as the Pah Rah Property, consisting 

of 4,485.76 acres in Washoe County with APN Nos. 079-150-09; 079-150-10; 079-150-13; 

6 
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084-040-02; 084-040-04; 084-040-06; 084-040-10; 084-130.07 and 084-140-17 is and shall 

remain owned by Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli equally as tenants in common, 

2.4.2 On or before August 6, 2008, Koroghli shall pay Sadri the amount of Four 

Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($400,000.00). 

2,4.3 The proceeds from any sale of the Pah Rah Property shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is to pay Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty 

Six Dollars and 67/100 Cents ($666,666.67) to Sadri without interest and 

Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three 

Dollars and 33/100 Cents ($333,333.33) paid to Koroghli without interest; 

b. Second priority is repayment of any property taxes, closing costs, 

development costs or expenses (excluding foreclosure costs) paid by Sadri 

and/or Koroghli or to be paid by mutual unanimous agreement without 

interest; 

c. The remaining proceeds shall be distributed Thirty Two and One Half 

Percent (32.5%) to Zandian, Thirty Five Percent (35%) to Sadri and Thirty 

Two and One Half Percent (32.5%) to Koroghli. 

2.4.4 The Promissory Note of August 3, 2003, in the amount of +1- $333,956 by 

Zandian to Sadri and related deed of trust shall be and is hereby cancelled, void and satisfied in 

full. 

2.5 The bond of $250,000,00 posted by ("Wendover") in the Litigation shall be 

released and that amount paid to Zandian's attorney John Peter Lee, Ltd. on or before June 24, 

2008 as full and complete satisfaction of the judgment and all legal costs owed by Zandian to 

John Peter Lee. Ltd. in all cases. Zandian shall therefore record a satisfaction of judgment. 

7 
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2.6 Zandian has recorded a lis pendens against all properties identified in this 

Settlement Agreement and shall file a release of lis pendens against all said properties. 

2.7 Zandian shall dismiss the Litigation with prejudice. 

2.8 Sadri and Koroghli shall within 30 days of this Agreement but not later than July 

31, 2008 provide to Zandian the following documentation relating to Wendover Project, LLC 

and Big Springs Ranch, LLC: 

1. Profit, loss and balance sheet after May, 2004 to present; 

2. Any written contracts for each under which any asset of the LLC is subject 

to sale or encumbrance; 

3. Records reflecting all income and disbursements from any bank, including 

Bank of America and/or First National Bank, including the proceeds of the 

Peppermill sale and rent or lease payments; 

4. An acknowledgement by Sadri and Koroghli that each of the 

aforementioned documents is true and correct of what it purports to be; 

5. all records to be provided above shall be given to each individual 

party to this Agreement and shall be reviewed by each of them and 

must be approved, confirmed and accepted by majority of two of 

three Managing Members parties hereto; 

6. Sadri and Koroghli shall amend the list of Members and must file 

the new list with Secretary of State and introduce Zandian's name and 

shall introduce Zandian's signature to the Banks. 

2,9 Subject to the obligations set forth in this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release, Sadri, Koroghli and Zandian hereby release each other, their past and present 

g\< 
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employees, agents, insurers, attorneys, corporations and any other representatives from any and 

all claims, demands, debts, liabilities, damages, causes of action of whatever kind or nature, 

which are known or unknown as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release, 

3. ATTORNEYS= FEES 

If any legal action or other proceeding is brought by any of the parties hereto to enforce 

this Settlement Agreement or to recover damages or equitable relief for a breach or threatened 

breach thereof, the prevailing party shall recover its costs, expert witness fees, consulting fees 

and reasonable attorneys= fees incurred in such action or proceeding, which amount shall be 

determined by the Court and not a jury. 

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

All prior or contemporaneous understandings or agreements between the parties are 

merged into this Settlement Agreement, and it alone expresses the agreement of the parties. This 

Settlement Agreement may be modified only in writing, signed by all the parties hereto, and no 

term or provision may be waived except by such writing. There are no other agreements or 

representations, express or implied, either oral or in writing, between the parties concerning the 

subject matter of this Settlement Agreement, except as specifically set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement. The parties have been represented by counsel in connection with the preparation of 

this Settlement Agreement. 

5. APPLICABLE LAW 

This Settlement Agreement was drafted through the joint efforts of the parties through counsel, 

and shall not be read for or against any party to this Agreement on that account. This Settlement 

Agreement is intended to be enforced according to its written terms under the laws of the State of 

Nevada. There are no promises, or agreements or expectations of the parties unless otherwise 

9 
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stated in this Settlement Agreement. Venue for any action should be exclusively in the State of 

Nevada and Nevada Eighth Judicial District, Clark County Nevada. 

When fully executed, this Agreement, by stipulation shall be presented to the District 

Court, Clark County, Nevada which entered a judgment in this matter described in this 

Agreement. The Stipulation shall request that the court approve the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement and order the parties to comply with the terms and provisions thereof, 

and in order to do so retain jurisdiction over the cause and the parties in Case No. A511131 

entitled Zandian et al. v. Sadri & Koroghli , et al. 

6. BENEFIT 

This Settlement Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, 

and each of them, their successors, assigns, personal representatives, agents, employees, 

directors, officers and servants; Sadri and Koroghli Agreed that Zandian may transfer his rights 

to his own family trust. 

7. COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each counterpart 

executed by any of the undersigned together with all other counterparts so executed shall 

constitute a single instrument and agreement of the undersigned. Facsimile copies hereof and 

facsimile signatures hereon shall have the same force and effect as originals. 

8. MUTUAL WARRANTIES 

Each party to this Settlement Agreement warrants and represents to the other that they 

have not assigned or transferred to any person not a party hereto any claim or other released 

matter, or any part or portion thereof, and that each party has the authority to sign this Settlement 

10 

•k-• 
JM_FJD_1451 JM_FJD_1451



RAY KOROGHLI WIFE 

day and year first written above. 

REZA ZANDIAN WIFE 

FRED SADRI 

 

WIFE  L  
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Agreement, and each individual executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any entity or 

person specifically warrants that he or she has the authority to sign this Settlement Agreement; 

If any term of this Agreement or the application of any term of this Agreement is held by a court 

of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, all provisions, covenants and 

conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or unenforceable, 

shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any 

way. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Settlement Agreement on the 

STAR LIVING TRUST "TRUSTEE" 

WENDOVER PROJECT LW BY S MANAGING MEMBERS: 

REZA ZAND FRED SADRI RAY KOROG 

BIG SPRING RANCH LLC JAY S MANAGING MEMBERS: 

REZA ZANDIAN RED SADRI RAY KOROGHLI 

11 
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day and year first written above. 

REZA ZANDIAN 

RAY KOROGHLI  

FRED SADRI 

STAR LIVING TRUST "TRUSTEE" 

WIFE 

WIFE 

WIFE 

REZA ZANDIAN FRED SADRI RAY KOROGHLI 

REZA ZANDIAN SADRI RAY KOROGHLI 
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Agreement, and each individual executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any entity or 

person specifically warrants that he or she has the authority to sign this Settlement Agreement; 

If any term of this Agreement or the application of any term of this Agreement is held by a court 

of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, all provisions, covenants and 

conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or unenforceable, 

shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any 

way. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Settlement Agreement on the 

WENDOVER PROJECT LL AGING MEMBERS: 

BIG SPRING RANCH LLC BY ING MEMBERS: 

11 
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NEVADA LAND & WATER I S LLC BY ITS MANAGING MEMBERS: 

REZA ZANDI FRED SADRI RAY KOROGHL 

JOHN PETER LEE ES 

my as to the provisions of Paragraph 2.5 above 
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NOTICES 

Pursuant to this Settlement Agreement dated June 17, 2008, all notices are to be 
sent to the following mailing addresses via certified mail: 

Mr. Fred Sadri & Star Living Trust 
2827 South Monte Cristo Way 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

Mr. Reza Zandian 
8775 Coasta Verde Blvd., No. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Mr. Ray Koroghli 
3055 Via Sarafina Drive 
Henderson, NV 89052 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

FRED SADRI Date 

To: 

To: 

To: 

REZA ZANDIAN Date 

Date 

)= 1  
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NOTICES 

Pursuant to this Settlement Agreement dated June 17, 2008, all notices are to be 
sent to the following mailing addresses via certified mail: 

To: Mr. Fred Sadri & Star Living Trust 
2827 South Monte Cristo Way 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

To: Mr. Reza Zandian 
8775 Coasta Verde Blvd., No, 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

To: Mr. Ray Koroghli 
3055 Via Sarafina Drive 
Henderson, NV 89052 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

o (9 6' 
RED SADRI Date 

IAN Date 
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Fronteer Development v. Bi 
Spring Ranch; et al 

Condensed Transcript of the Deposition of 

Reza Zandian 

June 23, 2010 

Peggy Hoogs & Associates 
435 Marsh Ave. 
Reno, NV 89509 
(775) 327-4460 

Fax: (775) 327-4450 
E-mail: depos@hoogsreporting.com  

www.hoogsreporting.corn 
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Case No. CV-C-10.191 
Dept. No. 2 

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ELKO 

FRONTEER DEVELOPMENT (USA) 
INC., 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 
BIG SPRING RANCH, LTC; STAR 
LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED 
SADRI, as Trustee of STAR 
LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED 
SADRI, an individual; ELIAS 
ABRISHAMI; RAY KOROGHLI; 
GHOLAMREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, aka 
REZA ZANDIAN; JERRY GOODW/N; 
BLACK STONE MINERALS COMPANY, 
L.P.; DIXIE VALLEY CATTLE, 
LLC; and all other persons 
unktown claiming any right, 
title, estate, lien or 
interest in the real property 
described in the complaint, 

Defendants. 
AND RELATED ACTION. 

VIDEOTAPED (30)(bX6) DEPOSITION OF BIG SPRING RANCH, LW 
REZA ZANDIAN 

Wednesday, June 23, 2010 
Reno, Nevada 

Reported By: PEGGY B. HOOGS, CCR #160, RDR, CRR 
CALIFORNIA CSR #5958 
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1 -00o- APPEARANCES -o0o- 
2 
3 FOR THE PLAINTIFF/COUNTERDEFENDANTS: 
4 LIONEL, SAWYER & COLLINS 

By: LAURA K. GRANTER, ESQ. 
5 50 West Liberty Street, 11th Floor 

Reno, Nevada 89501 
6 
7 

FOR THE DEFENDANTS FARIBORZ FRED SADRI, an individual; 
B ELIAS ABRISHAMI; RAY KOROGHLI; GHOLAMREZA ZANDIAN JAZZ, 

aka REZA ZANDIAN; BLACK STONE MINERALS COMPANY, L.P.; 
9 DIXIE VALLEY CATTLE, LLC and DEFENDANTS/COUNTERCLAIMANTS 

BIG SPRING RANCH, II C; STAR LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED 
10 SADRI, as Trustee of STAR LIVING TRUST: 
11 LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS 

By: JAMES J. LEAVITT, ESQ. 
12 704 South Ninth Street 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
13 
14 

FOR THE DEFENDANT JERRY GOODWIN: 
15 PRESENT TELEPHONICALLY 
16 HILL, JOHNSON & SCHMUTZ 

By: J. BRYAN QUESENBERRY 
17 4844 North 300 West, Suite 300 

Provo, Utah, 84604 
1B 
19 

VIDEOGRAPHER: 
20 

JEFF WALDIE 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
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FRONTEER DEVELOPMENT vs BIG SPRING RANCH; et al. REZA ZANDIAN 

Wednesday, June 23, 2010 
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Peggy Hoogs & Associates 
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